

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2020

Consolidated Case Nos. 20-5204, 20-5205 and 20-5209
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION,
et al. [20-5205],

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, et
al. [20-5209],

UTE TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY
RESERVATION [20-5204],

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia (No. 1:20-cv-01002) (Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALASKA FEDERATION OF
NATIVES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES

James H. Lister (D.C. Bar No. 447878)
Birch Horton Bittner & Cherot, P.C.
1100 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 825
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 862-8368
jlister@dc.bhb.com

August 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings under Review, and Related Cases	ii
Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Source of Authority to File and Certification Regarding Separate Briefing	iii
Table of Authorities and Glossary	vii
Statutes and Regulations	1
Statement of Identity and Interest in Case	1
I) Factual Background and Overview	3
II) Argument	7
A) Treasury Was Not Required to Accept Plaintiff-Appellants Confederated Tribes Narrow Reading of “Indian Tribe.”	7
1) Defendant-Appellees’ Inclusionary Reading of the CARES Act Comports with ANCSA. Confederated Tribes’ Exclusionary Reading Does Not.	9
2) A Wide-Angle Review of Federal Statutes Defining “Indian Tribe” Shows a Pattern That Strongly Supports Defendant- Appellees’ Reading.	12
(a) Federal Statutes that Include ANCs in Their Definition of Indian Tribe.	12
(b) Statutes that Exclude ANCs in the Definition of “Indian Tribe.”	16
(c) How the CARES Act Fits in this Statutory Pattern.	18

(d) Textual Analysis of “Which Clause” at Issue Here.....19

B) Because ISDEAA Addresses ANCs in the Definition of “Indian Tribe” and ANCSA Vests Management of ANCs in Their Boards of Directors, ANCs Have “Recognized Governing Bodies.”23

III) Conclusion27

Certificate of Compliance (Word count)28

Certificate of Service28

Statutory AddendumA.D.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	10
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	21
<i>Cook Inlet Native Association v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	22

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1715	16
12 U.S.C. § 4702	14
16 U.S.C. §1722	16, 22
16 U.S.C. §4302.....	16
16 U.S.C. § 470.....	14, 16
20 U.S.C. §7713	16
25 U.S.C. § 1301	18
25 U.S.C. §2511	25
25 U.S.C. § 2801	18
25 U.S.C. § 3001	17
25 U.S.C. §3202.....	16
25 U.S.C. §3501	15, 16, 22
25 U.S.C. §3703.....	16
25 U.S.C. § 4103	13
25 U.S.C. § 5304	8, 25
29 U.S.C. §741	16
38 U.S.C. §3765.....	16

42 U.S.C. §2991	16
42 U.S.C. §2992	16, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1601	1, 4, 10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 22
43 U.S.C. § 1602	17
43 U.S.C. § 1606	4, 11, 18, 25, 27
43 U.S.C. § 1611	4, 11
43 U.S.C. § 1613	11
43 U.S.C. § 1626	4, 10, 11, 17
43 U.S.C. §1629	5, 19
Pub. L. No. 103-454.....	5, 9
Pub. L. No. 116-136.....	1, 5, 19

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 1000.301	14
38 C.F.R. § 14.627	26
38 C.F.R. § 39.2	26
46 Fed. Reg. 27178 (1981)	9

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner. <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> . 235 (2012).	21
---	----

Hennessy, T. W., et al. <i>A case-control study of risk factors for death from 2009 pandemic influenza A (H1N1): is American Indian racial status an independent risk factor?</i> . 144 <i>Epidemiology and Infection</i> 315 (2015).	3
---	---

Gilson de Valpine, Maria. <i>Influenza in Bristol Bay 1919, “The Saddest Repudiation of A Benevolent Intention.”</i> (2015).	2, 3
